

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC06-1303
Lower Tribunal Case No.: 1D05-4333

AIRCRAFT HOLDINGS, LLC,
Petitioner,

vs.

XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent.

ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION OF GREAT
PUBLIC IMPORTANCE, CERTIFIED BY THE FIRST
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL.

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

DUNLAP, TOOLE, SHIPMAN & WHITNEY, P.A.
Gary A. Shipman (593435)
William E. Whitney (241581)
James R. Caves, III (745111)
Dana G. Toole (437093)
2065 Thomasville Road, Suite 102
Tallahassee, Florida 32308
Telephone: (850) 385-5000
Facsimile: (850) 385-7636
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. BOTH FLA. STAT. 624.155 AND THIS COURT’S DECISION IN *RUIZ* JUSTIFY AND REQUIRE FULL, FAIR AND CONSISTENT DISCOVERY RIGHTS FOR ALL BAD FAITH CLAIMANTS AND THE FIRST DISTRICT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THIS COURT’S RULING IN *RUIZ* APPLIES ONLY TO THE WORK PRODUCT PRIVILEGE.6.

 II. UNDERLYING POLICY CONSIDERATIONS JUSTIFY AND REQUIRE FULL, FAIR AND CONSISTENT DISCOVERY RIGHTS FOR ALL BAD FAITH CLAIMANTS, AND THE FIRST DISTRICT ERRED IN FINDING THAT AN INSURER WHO ACTS IN BAD FAITH IS STILL ENTITLED TO ASSERT THE ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE.13

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate Indemnity Co. v. Ruiz, 899 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 2005) ----- passim

APL Corporation v. AETNA Casualty & Surety Co., 91 F.R.D. 10
(D. Md. 1980)-----23

Boone v. Vanliner Ins. Co., 744 N.E.2d 154 (Ohio 2001)-----25

Boston Old Colony Ins. Co. v. Gutierrez, 325 So.2d 416 (Fla. 3d
DCA 1976)----- passim

Brown v. Superior Court, 670 P.2d 725 (Ariz. 1983) ----- 23, 24, 25

Continental Cas. Co. v. Aqua Jett Filter Sys., Inc., 620 So.2d 1141
(Fla. 3d DCA 1993)----- 9

Cozort v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company, 233
F.R.D. 674 (M.D. Fla. 2005)-----15

Dion v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 185 F.R.D. 288 (D. Mt. 1998) -----26

Escalante v. Sentry Insurance & Mutual Company, 743 P.2d 832
(Wash. 1987)-----26

Fidelity and Cas. Co. of New York v. Taylor, 525 So.2d 908 (Fla. 3d
DCA 1987)----- passim

K.V. v. State, 832 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002)----- 6

Koken v. Am. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co., 330 So.2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA
1976) ----- 9

Kujawa v. Manhattan Life Ins. Co., 541 So. 2d 1168, 1169 (Fla.
1989) ----- passim

Marsillo v. Nat’l Surety Corp. (In re Bergson), 112 F.R.D. 692 (D.
Mt. 1986) -----24

<i>Progressive American Ins. Co. v. Lanier</i> , 800 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2001) -----	19, 20
<i>Silva v. Fire Insurance Exchange</i> , 112 F.R.D. 699 (D. Mt. 1986) -----	24
<i>Skorman v. Hovnanian of Florida, Inc.</i> , 383 So. 2d 1376, 1378 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980) -----	22
<i>Stone v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 326 So.2d 241 (Fla. 3d DCA 1976)-----	4, 8, 22
<i>Tackett v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 653 A.2d 254 (Del. 1995) -----	26
<i>United Services Automobile Association. v. Werley</i> , 526 P. 2d 28 (Alaska 1974) -----	25
<i>United States v. Suarez</i> , 820 F.2d 1158 (11th Cir. 1987)-----	20
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 U.S. 393 (1980) -----	22
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Aircraft Holdings, LLC</i> , 929 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)-----	1, 2, 12, 22

Statutes

Fla. Stat. 624.155	passim
Fla. Stat. 90.502.....	21
Florida Rules of Civil Procedure 1.280(b)(2)	13

Other Authorities

Randy Papetti, <i>The Insurer’s Duty of Good Faith in the Context of Litigation</i> , 60 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1931, 1935-40 (1992).....	17
Roger C. Harris, <i>The Tort of Bad Faith in First-Party Insurance Transactions</i> , 26 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 1, 7-8 (1992)	17
